
 

 

 
 
 
 

Sheffield Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 
 
Thursday 24 September 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
Town Hall 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Dore Leader of the Council 
Dr Tim Moorhead Chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Nikki Bates Governing Body Member, Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Maggie Campbell Healthwatch Sheffield 
Councillor Jackie Drayton Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 

Families 
Idris Griffiths Clinical Commissioning Group 
Stephen Horsley  
Councillor Mazher Iqbal Cabinet Member for Communities and Public 

Health 
Alison Knowles NHS England 
Councillor Mary Lea Cabinet Member for Health Care and 

Independent Living 
Jayne Ludlam Executive Director, Children, Young People & 

Families 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Laraine Manley Executive Director, Communities 
Dr Zak McMurray Clinical Director, Clinical Commissioning Group 
John Mothersole Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council 
Dr Ted Turner Governing Body Member, Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 

  

 
 



 

 

 

SHEFFIELD’S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board started to meet in shadow form in January 
2012 and became a statutory group in April 2013. The Health and Social Care Act 
2012 states that every local authority needs a Health and Wellbeing Board. It is a 
group of local GPs, local councillors, a representative of Sheffield citizens, and 
senior managers in the NHS and the local authority, all of whom seek to make local 
government and local health services better for local people. Its terms of reference 
sets out how it will operate. 
 
Sheffield's Health and Wellbeing Board has a formal public meeting every three 
months as well as a range of public events held at least once a quarter. 
 
Sheffield's Health and Wellbeing 
[...]
tember 2014's the 'Mental Health - a 
Snapshot' report by Healthwatch Sheffield 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 Report of the Chair, Healthwatch Sheffield 
 

 

7. Review of Citizen/Service User Engagement on 
Strategic Partnership Boards 

(Pages 29 - 40) 

 Report of the Chair, Healthwatch Sheffield 
 

 

8. Report on Health and Wellbeing Board 
Communications and Engagement September 2014- 
August 2015 

(Pages 41 - 52) 

 Report of the Co-Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

9. Climate Change and Air Quality: Update for the Health 
and Wellbeing Board 

(Pages 53 - 56) 

 Report of the Director of Business Planning and 
Partnerships, NHS Sheffield CCG 
 

 

10. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 57 - 66) 
 Minutes of the Meeting of the board held on 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

11. Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 NOTE: The next meeting of Sheffield Health and 

Wellbeing Board will be held on Thursday 17 December 
2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Joe Fowler, Director of Commissioning, Sheffield City Council 

and Tim Furness, Director of Business Planning and 

Partnerships, NHS Sheffield CCG 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    24 September 2015 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Sheffield’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: report on 

actions and progress 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Authors of Report:  Louisa King and others, 0114 273 6815 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is Sheffield’s overarching city strategy in all 

matters relating to health and wellbeing. It has five outcomes which it is looking to achieve 

for the city of Sheffield, and the Health and Wellbeing Board has a role in overseeing 

progress on the delivery of the outcomes of the Strategy. 

This report provides an overview of what has happened over the last few months under 

each outcome. There is much that is happening which is positive. However, there is not 

improvement in outcomes across the piece, and Board members are encouraged to 

consider the areas where progress is not readily apparent. 

Recommendations:  

Health and Wellbeing Board members are invited to: 

� Thank those who have been working hard over the last year to deliver some of the 

actions set out in the Strategy 

� Consider the areas set out in the ‘High-Level Outcome Indicators’ part of the report 

which require particular attention 

� Agree the proposals for a response from the Board as set out in the final slide 

� Consider any opportunities for coordination and integration of pieces of work 

� Support the ongoing programme of needs assessment. 

Background papers: 

Sheffield Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-18: 

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/caresupport/health/health-wellbeing-board/what-the-board-

does/joint-health-and-wellbeing-strategy.html.  

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD PAPER 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Sheffield’s Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy: report on 

actions and progress 
September 2015 

The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: a 

series of interconnected pieces that help 

Sheffield people stay healthy and well for longer 

P
age 3



 

Monitoring the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

what are we aiming to do in Sheffield? 

 
Our outcomes: 

2. Health and 
wellbeing is 
improving 

 

3. Health 
inequalities are 

reducing 

 

5. The health 
and wellbeing 

system in 
Sheffield is 
innovative, 

affordable and 
provides good 

value for money 

1. Sheffield 

is a healthy 

and 

successful 

city 

4. People get 
the help and 
support they 

need and feel is 
right for them 

This pack will: 

• Update Board 

members on progress 

with the actions of 

the strategy 

• Report on indicators 


[...]
page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Tim Furness, Director of Business Planning and Partnerships, 

NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    24 September 2015 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Progress in Transforming Care for People with Learning 

Disabilities 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Pamela Coulson, 0114 305 1107 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

In May 2011, a BBC Panorama programme exposed staff abuse of patients with learning 

disabilities at Winterbourne View, a private mental health hospital. The government 

responded with a commitment to transform services for people with learning disabilities or 

autism who had challenging behaviour or a mental health condition. 

In December 2012 The Department of Health published “Transforming Care: A National 

Response” and the accompanying “DH Winterbourne View – Concordat: Programme of 

Action” (the concordat). The concordat set out 63 Transforming Care commitments with the 

central commitment being by 1st June 2014, anyone with a learning disability and 

challenging behaviour whose care would be appropriately delivered in the community 

should be moved out of hospital. 

The Government did not meet its central goal of moving people with learning disabilities 

and challenging behaviour out of hospital by 1 June 2014, because it underestimated the 

complexity and level of challenge in meeting the commitments in its action plan.  

The Government commissioned Sir Stephen Bubb to consider how a mandatory national 

framework – The Transforming Care Programme – could be implemented nationally and 

delivered locally, to achieve the growth of community provision to move people out of 

inappropriate institutional care. 

Th
[...]


 

6.0 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

This is a national mandatory programme of work. Therefore oversight of the Board is to: 

• Ensure senior officer awareness of the Transforming Care agenda 

• Ensure that progress continues against the action plan for the city 

• To ensure transformational change in line with the programme aspirations of care 

provided in the least restrictive environment and closest to home. 

 

 

Pamela Coulson, NHS Sheffield CCG 

Barbara Carlisle, Sheffield City Council 

  

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:   Maggie Campbell, Chair of Healthwatch Sheffield  

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    24th September 2015   

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Update on September 2014’s the ‘Mental Health – A Snapshot’ 

report by Healthwatch Sheffield 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Vicky Cooper, 0114 253 6689 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

Healthwatch Sheffield (on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board) presents an update on 

the views of those who attended the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Engagement Event in 

July 2014. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations: 

• That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress made and the areas where it is 

felt improvement has not yet been seen 

• That the Mental Health Partnership Board discusses these findings in the context of the 

original report and gives thought to how the four outstanding areas could be tackled 

• That Healthwatch revisit this exercise again in 12 months’ time and use a focus group or 

other face to face method to boost response rates. 

 

Background Papers: 

The responses that individuals gave to the questions asked are avail
[...]
this had stayed about the same. 

 

Other comments 

People were offered the opportunity to tell us anything else they would like to.  There were 

some comments about particular places or services (e.g. changes in Forest Close), and 

some comments which seemed to indicate acknowledgement that positive change was 

taking place e.g. “progress is very slow and improvements almost imperceptible, but that is 

better than rushing in and making unhelpful changes.”  A full transcript of all responses is 

available in the appendix. 

 

3. CONCLUSION 

There is an acknowledgement by most respondents that some areas have seen positive 

change, and that others have not worsened.  Four areas have not seen any perceptible ‘on 

the ground’ improvement.  These are; 

• Support for carers 

• Access to services 

• Waiting times 

• Lack of resources 

It is also clear that people did not feel the same need to respond to a survey as speak to us 

at an engagement event.  The low response rate is disappointing and a learning point may 

be to conduct any subsequent follow-ups as focus groups. 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

• That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress made and the areas where it is 

felt improvement has not yet been seen 

• That the Mental Health Partnership Board discusses these findings in the context of the 

original report and gives thought to how the four outstanding areas could be tackled 

• That Healthwatch revisit this exercise again in 12 months’ time and use a focus group or 

other face to face method to boost response rates. 

 

Page 28



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:   Maggie Campbell, Chair of Healthwatch Sheffield  

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    24 September 2015  

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Review of citizen/service user engagement on strategic 

partnership boards 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Carrie McKenzie, 0114 253 6690 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

Healthwatch Sheffield (on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board) has carried out a 

review citizen/service user engagement on strategic partnership boards in the City.  The 

report outlines our findings. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Questions for the Board: 

• How can the Health and Wellbeing Board work more effectively with Partnership 

Boards? 

• How can citizens/service user representatives be better supported to improve their 

voice and influence at a strategic level? 

Recommendations: 

• That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the findings of this report and that it is shared 

with the Chairs of the Partnership Boards 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board explore ways in which they can have more formal or 

structured links with the Partnership Boards 

• Request that Chairs of the Partnership Boards look at ways in which they can better 

support Citizen Representatives. 

Background Papers: 

More detailed responses that individuals gave to the questions asked included as an 

Appendix to this report. 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD PAPER 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



2 

 

REVIEW OF CITIZEN/SERVICE USER ENGAGEMENT ON 

STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARDS 

 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 Healthwatch Sheffield (on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board) has carried out a 

review citizen/service user engagement on strategic partnership boards in the City.  We 

asked them about their work over the past 12 months and how citizens and service 

user representatives feed into this.  

 

 

2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE? 

2.1 The report explores the extent and value of citizen/service user voice at strategic levels 

in the city across the key strategic partnerships  

 

 

3.0 CITIZEN/SERVICE USER ENGAGEMENT ON STRATEGIC 
[...]

 

 

 

 

Report of: Councillor Julie Dore and Dr Tim Moorhead, Co-Chairs of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    24 September 2015 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Report on Health and Wellbeing Board Communications and 

Engagement September 2014-August 2015 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Louisa King, 0114 273 6815 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

Health and Wellbeing Boards have a responsibility, as system leaders, to ensure that the 

work they carry out is transparent and appropriately involves members of the public, 

providers and practitioners.  

This report is intended to provide Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board with a snapshot 

of its engagement from the last year. It focusses on Health and Wellbeing Board-specific 

engagement, and therefore does not cover the engagement carried out by the 

organisations that are represented on the Board. Finally, the report provides an overview 

for planned engagement for the year to come. 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board focus its engagement from 

September 2015-August 2016 on a range of areas specified in the report in section 5.0. 

Reasons for recommendations: 

Firstly, it is important that the Health and Wellbeing Board continues to be transparent 

and accessible in its work. Secondly, the Board’s work will be much improved and 

bettered through the involvement of others. 

Background papers:  

Feedback summary of survey about the Health and Wellbeing Board carried out in June 

and July 2015.  

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD PAPER 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



2 

 

REPORT ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAG
[...]
ork they are doing to act sustainably. 

 

Page 56



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting held 25 June 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Julie Dore (Chair) 

Alison Knowles, Locality Director, NHS England (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Maggie Campbell, Chair, Healthwatch Sheffield  

John Doyle, Director of Business Strategy, Children, Young People and 
Families, Sheffield City Council 

Councillor Jackie Drayton, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
and Families  

Idris Griffiths, Interim Accountable Officer, NHS Sheffield Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 

Phil Holmes, Director of Adult Services, Sheffield City Council 

Stephen Horsley, Interim Director of Public Health, Sheffield City Council 

Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Equality 

Councillor Mary Lea, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent 
Living   

Dr Zak McMurray, Clinical Director, NHS Sheffield CCG  

John Mothersole, Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council 

Dr Ted Turner, Governing Body Member, NHS Sheffield CCG 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: 

 Emma Dickinson, Commissioning Manager for Carers, Sheffield City 
Council 

Joe Fowler, Director of Commissioning, Sheffield City Council 

Gregor Henderson, Public Health England 

Liz Howarth, Programme Director, Integrated Commissioning 
Programme 

Chris Nield, Consultant in Public Health, Sheffield City Council 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Dr Tim Moorhead, Dr Nikki Bates, 
Jayne Ludlam, Laraine Manley and Tim Furness. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest by Members of the Board. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 25.06.2015 

Page 2 of 10 
 

 
3.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

3.1 Public Question Concerning Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) 

  
 Adam Butcher asked a question concerning what was bei
[...]
services; and 

2. considers how best it can utilise the voices of citizens in its programme of work 
for the forthcoming year and work better with Healthwatch Sheffield at a future 
Strategy Meeting.  

  
 
9.  
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 26th March 2015 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
10.  
 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Thursday 24 
September 2015 at 2.00pm at the Town Hall, Sheffield. 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Sheffield's Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Report on Actions and Progress
	Monitoring the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

	5 Progress in Transforming Care for People with Learning Disabilities
	6 Update on September 2014's the 'Mental Health - a Snapshot' report by Healthwatch Sheffield
	7 Review of Citizen/Service User Engagement on Strategic Partnership Boards
	8 Report on Health and Wellbeing Board Communications and Engagement September 2014- August 2015
	HWB Survey Results Summary - June 2015

	9 Climate Change and Air Quality: Update for the Health and Wellbeing Board
	10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Notes of an Inquorate Meeting held 24 September 2015 
 
PRESENT: Dr Tim Moorhead (Chair), Clinical Commissioning Group (in the Chair) 

Maggie Campbell, Healthwatch Sheffield 
Stephen Horsley, Interim Director of Public Health, Sheffield City 
Council  
Councillor Mary Lea, Sheffield City Council 
Maddy Ruff , Accountable Officer, Sheffield CCG  
Dr Zak McMurray, Clinical Director, Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Tim Furness, Director of Business Planning & Partnerships, Sheffield 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julie Dore, Jackie Drayton 
and Mazher Iqbal and John Mothersole, Alison Knowles, Jayne Ludlam, Phil 
Holmes and Dr Ted Turner. 

 
2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

3.1 There were no public questions. 
 
4.   
 

SHEFFIELD'S JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: REPORT ON 
ACTIONS AND PROGRESS 
 

4.1 The Director of Commissioning, Sheffield City Council and the Director of 
Business Planning and Partnerships, NHS Sheffield CCG submitted a joint report 
in relation to actions and progress in relation to Sheffield’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  

  
4.2 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was Sheffield’s overarching City 

Strategy in all matters relating to health and wellbeing. It had five outcomes which 
it was looking to achieve for the City of Sheffield, and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board had a role in overseeing progress on the delivery of the outcomes of the 
Strategy. The report provided an overview of what had happened over the last 
few months under each outcome. 

  
 Members of the Board made comments and asked questions, as summarised 

below: 
  
 There was a lot of activity being undertaken throughout the City. It was a 

significant job, as the Board was attempting, to try and co-ordinate all the work 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 24.09.2015 

Page 2 of 7 
 

especially between organisations. 
  
 It may be important for the Board to identify the key areas to focus on and to 

identify lead officers for each area. 
  
 Health outcomes in the City had improved over the last 10-15 years but there had 

not been major improvements in reducing health inequalities. There was still a lot 
of work to do and it may be useful for the Board to identify some areas to give 
particular priority to. 

  
 There may be a role for the Board to explore with lead officers and others where 

it could make a difference. For example in the South West of the City levels of 
breast cancer were higher than in other areas of the City but in those other areas 
survival rates were three times less. There was evidence to suggest people in 
those areas of the City did go for screening but often didn’t attend if they were 
recalled. Could there be a targeted piece of work to establish why this was 
happening? 

  
 The evidence showed that health was a priority for everyone. Linked to this 

employment was a key factor. Evidence had shown that if a person was 
employed but with low pay their health was often much better than someone who 
wasn’t employed but in receipt of significant benefits. 

  
 Providers were often measured on different outcomes to those considered by the 

Strategy. It may be useful to try and get them to give consideration to the 
outcomes agreed by the Board. 

  
 It may be important to prioritise what the Board was doing as the report outlined a 

number of iniatives. The Board may want to consider the outcomes which would 
have a long term change. It needs to be made clear what was being done 
collectively across the City. Targeted interventions could be linked to the 
Strategy. 

  
 The challenge for the Board was that they were working against a system that 

wasn’t designed to promote joined-up working. The Board should therefore 
consider how it could use the freedoms it had and the people of Sheffield to push 
back against this. It was highlighted that the last heading on page 10 should read 
‘Seek efficiency from providers without putting people’s safety or experience at 
risk’. 

  
 Those involved in collating the report should be thanked for all their hard work 

and the Board should consider opportunities for better care and joined-up 
working. 

  
 The Board should give consideration to the evidence base and why things were 

worsening in some areas. The Board could check if it had the right rationale and 
explore why it is that some areas weren’t performing. 

  
 It may be useful to look at cross-cutting solutions and having an overarching 

strategy to address all of the outcomes. 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 24.09.2015 

Page 3 of 7 
 

  
 The Board should have a role in influencing others, particularly health and social 

care providers. Prevention was not simply the prevention of one health problem 
and involved a number of factors. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) was a good example of funding being put into preventative measures. 

  
 Work should be undertaken on reframing clinical diagnosis and exploring social 

as well as clinical factors. 
  
 A number of the outcomes were worse than the national average. It may be 

useful for the Board to receive a briefing on these and establish why the problems 
occurred and what could be done to address them. Programmes of work should 
be aligned to the outcomes the Board had given priority to improving. 

  
  
 Resolved:  That the Board:- 
  
 1. Thanks those who have been working hard over the last year to deliver 

some of the actions set out in the Strategy; 
   
 2. The ten outcomes showing poorer than the national average required 

particular attention; 
   
 3. Agrees the proposals for a response from the Board as outlined in the 

report; 
   
 4. Considers any opportunities for coordination and integration of pieces of 

work; and 
   
 5. Supports the ongoing programme of needs assessment. 
 
5.   
 

PROGRESS IN TRANSFORMING CARE FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING 
DISABILITIES 
 

5.1 The Director of Business Planning and Partnerships, NHS Sheffield Clinical 
Commissioning Group submitted a report in relation to progress in transforming 
care for people with learning disabilities. 

  
5.2 In introducing the report, Tim Furness commented that the Government had not 

met its central goal of moving people with learning disabilities and challenging 
behaviour out of hospital by 1 June 2014, because it had underestimated the 
complexity and level of challenge in meeting the commitments in its action plan. 

  
5.3 The report showed that services were working together and the connection to the 

Integrated Commissioning Programme should be noted. 
  
5.4 Members of the Board made comments and asked questions, as summarised 

below: 
  
 The repatriation of those within this group was welcomed. It was clear that levels 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 24.09.2015 

Page 4 of 7 
 

of health inequalities were particularly high within this group. 
  
 It was a difficult task as the City needed to find the right accommodation for those 

affected as well as being within the right setting and having adequate levels of 
care. 

  
 The progress which had been made had helped to bring a large number of those 

affected back into the City. The review had started to change the behaviour of 
why people had been placed out of the City in the first place. One of the strands 
of work focused on ongoing care and a longer time could now be spent on 
ensuring the right placement for somebody.  

  
 The evidence showed that the culture now seemed to have changed and people 

were clear that it was better to keep people close to their home. 
  
 The approach moving forward in terms of regulating contracts, timing and 

providers etc. felt quite negative on the surface but it was necessary to achieve 
the right outcome for a person. 

  
 Resolved:  That the Board notes the report and maintains an oversight of the 

work in the City on Transforming Care relating to adult and children’s service 
delivery and commissioning. 

 
6.   
 

UPDATE ON SEPTEMBER 2014'S THE 'MENTAL HEALTH - A SNAPSHOT' 
REPORT BY HEALTHWATCH SHEFFIELD 
 

6.1 The Chair of Healthwatch Sheffield submitted a report presenting an update on 
the views of those who attended the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Engagement 
Event in July 2014. 

  
6.2 In presenting the report the Chair, Maggie Campbell, highlighted that the report 

outlined mixed results, some areas were seen as improving and others weren’t. 
There were a number of questions where there was a real spread in the response 
which showed that a lot depended on an individual’s perception of the service 
they received. The importance of support for carers was highlighted. 

  
6.3 Members of the Board made comments and asked questions, as summarised 

below: 
  
 The low response rate was disappointing and this inevitably had an impact on 

any conclusions which could be drawn. Collecting the data over the summer 
months had been a challenge and the response highlighted the problems 
associated with one off consultations and supported the need for an ongoing 
dialogue. 

  
 The Board should give consideration of the best way of obtaining feedback on 

services provided. 
  
 A new Carers Strategy was being developed to ensure ongoing support for 

carers. 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 24.09.2015 

Page 5 of 7 
 

  
 A new strategy for mental health in the City had been agreed six months ago and 

provider organisations had been asked to respond. It may be useful to take this 
report to the Mental Health Partnership Board and ask how things should be 
taken forward and how we could engage with a larger amount of people and the 
response of the Partnership Board be reported to a future meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

  
 Research had shown that if the family could be educated and advised they could 

play a role in supporting those affected. Sheffield had previously been at the 
forefront of this research. 50% of mental health issues could be identified by the 
time a person was 14 years of age and 75% by 18. The City needed to move 
towards providing a platinum service in relation to mental health. 

  
 A lot of good work was being undertaken with very limited resources and this 

needs to be joined-up.  
  
 A number of secondary issues were important for carers such as people not 

communicating with them and not being kept informed and this needed to be 
addressed. 

  
 Resolved:  That the Board:- 
  
 1. Notes the progress made and the areas where it is felt improvement has 

not yet been seen; 
   
 2. Requests that the Mental Health Partnership Board discusses these 

findings in the context of the original report and gives thought to how the 
four outstanding areas could be tackled; 

   
 3. Requests that Healthwatch Sheffield give consideration to revisiting this 

exercise again in 12 months’ time and use a focus group or other face to 
face method to boost response rates. 

 
7.   
 

REVIEW OF CITIZEN/SERVICE USER ENGAGEMENT ON STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARDS 
 

7.1 The Chair of Healthwatch Sheffield presented a report outlining the findings of a 
review of citizen/service user engagement on strategic partnership boards in the 
City. 

  
7.2 In presenting the report Maggie Campbell circulated an additional paper providing 

an analysis and amended recommendations. 
  
7.3 She reported that Strategic Partnership Boards in the City were all structured 

differently. Some had independent Chair people, some received funding from 
statutory partners and all had different levels of citizen/service user 
representation. 

  
7.4 It was noted that there was a perception that ‘Partnership Boards’ were the same 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 24.09.2015 

Page 6 of 7 
 

and functioned in the same way with the same representation, however the reality 
was that they were all very different. This needed careful consideration, both to 
ensure that their relationship with the Health and Wellbeing Board was optimised, 
and so that the expectations of involved citizens could be better managed. 

  
7.5 The timing for the completion of surveys may have impacted on the number of 

responses as well as the timing as the surveys had been sent out for completion 
during August. The deadline was extended on two occasions to increase the 
number of responses. 

  
7.6 Members of the Board made comments and asked questions, as summarised 

below: 
  
 The questions asked in the survey were the correct ones to ask. It was not 

always appropriate to establish Boards for each individual issue but there was a 
need for a mechanism for engagement on a strategic level. 

  
 The Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent Living, sat on three 

Partnership Boards and was aware that they were all different and had a different 
role. She wasn’t clear however what the lines of communication were from those 
Boards to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

  
 Some of the Boards related to specific service provision areas. It was important to 

keep the communication going and feed things in different directions. 
  
 The Boards had evolved from when they were first established and had a very 

clear purpose. They all engaged but they shouldn’t be thought of simply as 
engagement vehicles but as strategy vehicles of which engagement was a part. 

  
 Resolved:  That the Board:- 
  
 1. Notes the findings of the report and requests that the report be shared 

with the Chairs of the Partnership Boards. 
   
 2. Gives consideration be given as to how the Partners for Inclusion Board 

be supported and included within the Partnership Board structure. 
   
 3. Requests that Chairs of the Partnership Boards look at ways in which 

they can better support Citizen Representatives. 
 
 
8.   
 

REPORT ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMUNICATIONS AND 
ENGAGEMENT SEPTEMBER 2014- AUGUST 2015 
 

8.1 The Co-Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board submitted a report providing a 
snapshot of its engagement from the last year. The report also provided an 
overview for planned engagement for the year to come. 

  
8.2 In introducing the report Dr Tim Moorhead commented that he believed it was 

important that the Board told the City what it was doing and why it was doing it. He 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 24.09.2015 

Page 7 of 7 
 

attended the national NHS Clinical Commissioners Group which had looked at the 
way Health and Wellbeing Boards worked. A report had been submitted looking at 
the future of Health and Wellbeing Boards and activity of Boards across the 
country. It had identified the importance of Co-Chairs and this was increasingly 
being adopted as a model across the country. 

  
8.3 The Commissioners Group report had been launched in the Houses of Parliament 

and communication had begun with the new intake of M.Ps and had included 
Local Authorities. 

  
8.4 Resolved:  That the Board focus its engagement from September 2015-August 

2016 on a range of areas specified in section 5.0 of the report. 
 
9.   
 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND AIR QUALITY: UPDATE FOR THE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 
 

9.1 The Director of Business Planning and Partnerships, NHS Sheffield CCG 
submitted a report providing an update on Climate Change and Air Quality. 

  
9.2 In introducing the report Tim Furness commented that the Board could be 

assured that organisations across the City were undertaking a lot of work in 
respect of carbon reduction and sustainability. They were taking the issue 
seriously and were doing the work expected of them. 

  
9.3 Resolved:  That the Board thanks organisations across Sheffield for the work 

they are doing to act sustainably. 
  
 
10.   
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 Resolved:  The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 25 June  2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
11.   
 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would not be held on Thursday 17 
December 2015 and the next meeting would be held on 31 March 2016. 

 


